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ASSISTANCE UNDER IIUS


4212.  SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍  ं्री
(a) the funds allocated and released in the form of central assistance to the

States/ UTs including Maharashtra under the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) during the last three years along with the total funds released to the Statets;


(b) the details of assistance provided to Aurangabad district of Maharashtra for development of export infrastructure and related activities along with the outcome thereof;


(c) whether any efforts have been made to set-up any industry based on raw resources available in Aurangabad district of Maharashtra; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍य  ं्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a):      The details of funds allocated and released in the form of central

assistance to the States/UTs including Maharashtra during the last three years under Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)/Modified IIUS (MIIUS) of this Department are given below:


The state/UT-wise details of funds released is given at Annexure.


Funds Allocated (Rs. in crore) Funds Released (Rs. in crore)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

71.69 115.00 125.00 71.20 113.00 124.00


(b): Department of Commerce was administering a Centrally Sponsored

Scheme started since 2002-03 i.e. “Assistance to States for Infrastructure Development of Exports” (ASIDE) Scheme with the objective to involve the States in the export effort by providing assistance to the State Governments for creating appropriate infrastructure for the development and growth of exports.


The Scheme has been delinked for support from the Centre since 2015-16. The details of funds released to Maharashtra under State Component of ASIDE Scheme during the last three years for creation of export infrastructure are given below:

(Rs. in crore)

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 Released 2015-16

64.00 64.00 64.00 Due to increased devolution of
Union tax to States from 32% to
42%, the scheme was delinked
and consequently no funds were
released to States


(c) & (d): There is no specific scheme in the Department for intervention at district level. Assistance is provided for upgradation of infrastructure in industrial clusters based on the proposals received from the State Implementing Agency (in case of MIIUS) and SPVs (in case of IIUS).


*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4212 FOR ANSWER ON 12TH

DECEMBER, 2016.

Details of fund released from 2013-14 to 2015-16 to States under IIUS/MIIUS

      (Rs. in Crore)
 S.

No.
Name of the Industrial Cluster

State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16         Total

1 Bamboo Technology Park,
Guwahati

Assam
30.12     30.12

2 Handloom Cluster,
Bhagalpur

Bihar
      0.00

3 Industrial Growth Centre
Centre, Urla

Chhattisgarh


3.68   3.68

4 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster,
Sirgitti

  2.62 2.62

5 Gem & Jewellery Cluster,
Surat

Gujarat

      0.00

6 Narol Textile Infrastructure
& Environment
Management

  15.35 17.48 32.83

7 Baddi Infrastructure, Baddi

HP

16.93 3.92 1.61 22.46

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga   3.00 3.79 6.79

9 Industrial Area, Kandrauri   3.14 4.08 7.22

10 Industrial Infrastructure
Upgradation of IMT
Manesar Haryana

    11.97 11.97

11 Industrial Infrastructure
Upgradation of IMT Bawal

    10.26 10.26

12 Adityapur Auto Cluster Jharkhand   12.49   12.49

13 Industrial Growth Centre,
Lassipura

J& K
      0.00

14 Bangalore Aerospace
Park, Devenhalli

Karnataka
    12.81 12.81

15 Kolhar Industrial Area,
Bidar

    5.69 5.69

16 Coir  Cluster, Alappuzha Kerala       0.00

17 Pandhurna Industrial
Cluster, Chhindwara

Madhya
Pradesh

      0.00

18 Readymade Garments
Cluster, Jabalpur

6.73   8.26 14.99

19 Handloom Cluster,
Chanderi

4.83     4.83

20 Industrial Area, Sitapur   3.83   3.83

21 Industrial Area, Ujjaini   3.45 4.60 8.05

22 Marathwara Automobile
Cluster, Aurangabad Maharashtra 4.57 12.10   16.66


23 Kolhapur Foundry
Cluster

  18.01   18.01

24 Nashik Engineering
Cluster

    0.29 0.29

25 Plastic, Polymer and Allied
Cluster, Balasore

Odisha
  16.57   16.57

26 Angul Aluminium Park,
Angul

    10.03 10.03

27 Light Engineering Cluster,
Nabha

Punjab     4.97 4.97

28 Tiruchirapalli Engineering and Technology Cluster,
Tirruchirapalli

Tamilnadu   17.48   17.48

29 Bodhjungnagar Industrial
Area Tripura

    11.94 11.94

30 R. K Nagar      10.10 10.10

31 Leather Cluster, Kanpur Uttar Pradesh       0.00

32 Rubber Cluster, Howrah
West Bengal

0.05     0.05

33 Foundry Cluster, Howrah,  7.98   3.48 11.46

Total 71.20 113.00 124.00 308.20


*******

